ACTION: Notice of Issuance; Correction.

SUMMARY: This document corrects a notice appearing in the Federal Register on February 22, 2011 (76 FR 9827), which informed the public that the Nuclear Regulatory Commission was considering the issuance of amendments to Facility Operating License Nos. DPR–42 and DPR–60, respectively, for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2. This action is necessary to correct the affected Facility License and Docket Nos., since the amendment request applies to Unit 1 only.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas J. Wengert, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001; telephone (301) 415– 4037, e-mail: Thomas.Wengert@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On page 9827, appearing at the top of the second column: the title is corrected to read from "Docket Nos. 50–282 and 50–306, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2" to "Docket No. 50–282, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Unit 1."

Dated in Rockville, Maryland, this 23rd day of February 2011.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. **Thomas J. Wengert**,

Senior Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch III-1, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2011–4557 Filed 3–1–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 52-029-COL, 52-030-COL]

In the Matter of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Combined License Application, Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2); Notice of Appointment of Adjudicatory Employee

Commissioners: Gregory B. Jaczko, Chairman, Kristine L. Svinicki, George Apostolakis, William D. Magwood, IV, William C. Ostendorff.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 2.4, notice is hereby given that Jean-Claude Dehmel, Senior Health Physicist, Office of New Reactors, Division of Construction Inspection and Operating Programs, has been appointed as a Commission adjudicatory employee within the meaning of section 2.4, to advise the Commission regarding issues relating to pending appeal filed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff in this case. Mr. Dehmel has not previously

performed any investigative or litigating function in connection with this or any related proceeding. Until such time as a final decision is issued in this matter, interested persons outside the agency and agency employees performing investigative or litigating functions in this proceeding are required to observe the restrictions of 10 CFR 2.347 and 2.348 in their communications with Mr. Dehmel.

It is so ordered.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day of February, 2011.

For the Commission.

Andrew L. Bates,

Acting Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 2011–4675 Filed 3–1–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2008-0441]

South Carolina Electric and Gas Company (SCE&G) and the South Carolina Public Service Authority (Santee Cooper) Notice of Availability of Application for a Combined License

On March 27, 2008, South Carolina Electric and Gas Company (SCE&G) acting as itself and agent for the South Carolina Public Service Authority also known as Santee Cooper filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC, the Commission) pursuant to Section 103 of the Atomic Energy Act and Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52, "Licenses, Certifications, and Approvals for Nuclear Power Plants," an application for combined licenses (COLs) for two AP1000 advanced passive pressurized water reactors at the existing Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Site (VCSNS) located in Fairfield County, South Carolina. The reactors are to be identified as VCSNS Units 2 and 3. The application is currently under review by the NRC staff.

An applicant may seek a COL in accordance with Subpart C of 10 CFR part 52. The information submitted by the applicant includes certain administrative information such as financial qualifications submitted pursuant to 10 CFR 52.77, as well as technical information submitted pursuant to 10 CFR 52.79. This notice is being provided in accordance with the requirements found in 10 CFR 50.43(a)(3).

A copy of the application is available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room (PDR), located at One White Flint North, Public File Area O1–F21, 11555 Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville, Maryland, and via the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Public Electronic Reading Room on the Internet at the NRC Web site, http://www.nrc.gov/ reading-rm/adams.html. The accession number for the cover letter of the application is ML081300460. Other publicly available documents related to the application, including revisions filed after the initial submission, are also posted in ADAMS. Persons who do not have access to ADAMS, or who encounter problems in accessing the documents located in ADAMS, should contact the NRC Public Document Room staff by telephone at 1-800-397-4209 or 301-415-4737, or by e-mail to pdr@nrc.gov. The application is also available at http://www.nrc.gov/ reactors/new-reactors/col.html.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 23rd day of February 2011.

For The Nuclear Regulatory Commission. **Joseph M. Sebrosky**,

Senior Project Manager, AP1000 Projects Branch 1, Division of New Reactor Licensing, Office of New Reactors.

[FR Doc. 2011–4679 Filed 3–1–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 52-012 And 52-013; NRC-2010-0126]

Nuclear Innovation North America LLC; Notice of Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for South Texas Project Units 3 and 4 Combined License Application Review

Notice is hereby given that the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers as a cooperating agency have published a final environmental impact statement (EIS), NUREG-1937, Environmental Impact Statement for Combined Licenses (COLs) at the South Texas Project Electric Generating Station Units 3 and 4: Final Report" for the South Texas Project Electric Generating Station Units 3 and 4 COL application.

The draft EIS was published in March 2010; a notice of availability appeared in the **Federal Register** on March 25, 2010 (75 FR 14474). The purpose of this notice is to inform the public that the final EIS is available for public inspection. The final EIS may be viewed online at: http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1937/. In addition, the final EIS is available for inspection in the NRC Public Document Room (PDR) located at One White Flint